A Bill for an Act Relating to Chiropractors.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 26H-4, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read as follows:

## "§26H-4 [[NEW]] Repeal dates. (a) [[DELETED]]

- [(b)] The following chapters are hereby repealed effective December 31, 1984:
  - (1) Chapter 436D (Board of Acupuncture)
  - [(2) Chapter 442 (Board of Chiropractic Examiners)
  - (3)] (2) Chapter 448 (Board of Dental Examiners)
  - [(4)] (3) Chapter 453 (Board of Medical Examiners)
  - [(5)] (4) Chapter 457 (Board of Nursing)
  - [(6)] (5) Chapter 447 (Dental Hygienists)
- [(c)] (b) The following chapters are hereby repealed effective December 31, 1985:
  - (1) Chapter 460 (Board of Osteopathic Examiners)
  - (2) Chapter 461 (Board of Pharmacy)
  - (3) Chapter 455 (Board of Examiners in Naturopathy)
  - (4) Chapter 463E (Podiatry)
  - (5) Chapter 451A (Board of Hearing Aid Dealers and Fitters)
  - (6) Chapter 457B (Board of Examiners of Nursing Home Administrators)
  - (7) Chapter 448H (Elevator Mechanics Licensing Board)
- [(d)] (c) The following chapters are hereby repealed effective December 31, 1986:
  - (1) Chapter 437 (Motor Vehicle Industry Licensing Board)
  - (2) Chapter 437B (Motor Vehicle Repair Industry Board)
  - (3) Chapter 440 (Boxing Commission)
  - (4) Chapter 460J (Pest Control Board)
  - (5) Chapter 438 (Board of Barbers)
  - (6) Chapter 439 (Board of Cosmetology)
- [(e)] (d) The following chapters are hereby repealed effective December 31, 1987:
  - (1) Chapter 458 (Board of Dispensing Opticians)
  - (2) Chapter 459 (Board of Examiners in Optometry)

- (3) Chapter 452 (Board of Massage)
- (4) Chapter 471 (Board of Veterinary Examiners)
- (5) Chapter 441 (Cemeteries and Mortuaries)
- (6) Chapter 463 (Board of Detectives and Guards)
- [(f)] (e) The following chapters are hereby repealed effective December 31, 1988:
  - (1) Chapter 465 (Board of Certification for Practicing Psychologists)
  - (2) Chapter 468E (Board of Speech Pathology and Audiology)
  - (3) Chapter 359L (Factory Built Housing Advisory Board)
  - (4) Chapter 468B (Solar Energy Device Dealers)
  - (5) Chapter 468K (Travel Agencies)
  - (6) Chapter 373 (Commercial Employment Agencies)
  - (7) Chapter 442 (Board of Chiropractic Examiners)
- [(g)] (f) The following chapters are hereby repealed effective December 31. 1989:
  - (1) Chapter 444 (Contractors License Board)
  - (2) Chapter 448E (Board of Electricians and Plumbers)
  - (3) Chapter 464 (Board of Registration of Professional Engineers, Architects, and Surveyors)
  - (4) Chapter 466 (Board of Public Accountancy)
  - (5) Chapter 467 (Real Estate Commission)"

SECTION 2. Section 442-2, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read as follows:

- "§442-2 License to practice. It shall be unlawful for any person to practice chiropractic without a license. Any person applying for a license to practice chiropractic shall submit an application to the board of chiropractic examiners sixty days prior to the examination. The application shall be accompanied by an examination fee of \$50 and such documents and affidavits as are prescribed by law. The application shall be submitted in accordance with the rules of the board of chiropractic examiners and shall be signed and verified under oath by the applicant, and in addition thereto each applicant shall furnish to the board of examiners:
  - (1) An unretouched, unmounted photograph taken within sixty days next preceding the date of the application;
  - (2) A photostatic copy of the diploma from a chiropractic college or school[;] holding status with the commission on accreditation as provided in this section;
  - (3) After March 1, 1958, satisfactory proof that the applicant has completed two years of liberal arts or science study at a university or college; provided that the foregoing requirement shall not be

- applicable to applicants having entered an approved chiropractic college on or before October 31, 1955[.]; and
- (4) Evidence of having attended and graduated from a chiropractic college accredited by, or recognized as a candidate for accreditation by, any chiropractic accrediting agency recognized by the U.S. Department of Education. Students who have matriculated in any chiropractic college prior to the effective date of this provision shall be exempt.

Except in the cases herein otherwise prescribed each applicant shall be a graduate of [an incorporated] <u>a</u> chiropractic school or college [recognized and approved by the board, which teaches a course of not less than forty-two hundred, fifty minute hours, of which six hundred hours shall have been spent in practical work in a chiropractic college clinic under recognized instructors.

The course shall extend over a period of four school terms of at least nine months each, and each applicant shall give satisfactory proof of having attended not less than ninety per cent of such forty-two hundred hours and of having satisfactorily passed the following subjects[;]: anatomy and histology, physiology, bacteriology, hygiene and sanitation, pathology, chiropractic diagnosis or analysis, chiropractic orthopedy, gynecology and obstetrics, symptomatology, chemistry and elementary toxicology, chiropractic analysis and the principles and practice of chiropractic, and technique.] accredited as provided by this section."

SECTION 3. Section 442-3, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read as follows:

"§442-3 Board of examiners. There shall be a board to be known as the "state board of chiropractic examiners," which shall consist of five members, who shall be appointed by the governor, in the manner prescribed in section 26-34. Three members of the board [must have pursued a resident course in a regularly incorporated chiropractic school or college and must be graduates thereof and hold a diploma therefrom] shall be licensees under this chapter and two shall be public members.

[At least three members of the board shall be licensees hereunder.] No person connected with any chiropractic school or college is eligible to appointment as a member of the board. Each member of the board shall serve without pay; provided[,] that the actual and necessary traveling expenses of the members of the board incurred in connection with the performance of official duties shall be paid by the department of commerce and consumer affairs, upon proper vouchers approved by the department."

SECTION 4. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New material is underscored.

SECTION 5. This Act shall take effect on October 15, 1984.

(Approved June 4, 1984.)